COUNTY OF HIGHLIGHTS HIGHLIGHTS MARCH 2024

FEBRUARY 21, 2024 COUNCIL MEETING

BYLAW & POLICY:

Bylaw No. 02-2024: Bylaw No. 02-2024 being a Bylaw of the County of Two Hills that repeals and replaces Bylaw No. 08-2021 Schedule of Fees – Schedule 'A' to include Gravel Fees relating to Private Gravel Sales and Private Gravel Sales-Industry. Also, it was resolved to update the monthly fees for water, sewage and garbage services March 1, 2024.

Community Connections:

ACP Grant: The County of Two Hills Council is pleased to announce that have been approved for the Municipal Affairs Alberta Community Partnership Grant.

NEXT COUNCIL MEETING:

The County of Two Hills next Regular Council Meeting shall be Wednesday March 14, 2024 at 10:00 a.m.

For further information contact:

Sally Dary, CAO, County of Two Hills at 780-657-3358.

Community Events:

Two Hills Adult Learning Centre & Two Hills FCSS:

Saturday April 13, 2024: Two Hills ALC & Two Hills FCSS will be partnering to run a one-day workshop on strengthening the volunteer community. The Volunteer Summit is between 9 a.m. & 4 p.m. at the CTEC Building 5105 50 St, Myrnam, AB. Registration at 8:30 a.m. Topics being covered are: Board Masterclass; Volunteer Engagement; Events & Fundraising; Grant Writing 101; Drafting & Revising Bylaws; and Financial Management. A banquet to follow! For more details, please visit www.twohillsalc.com

Myrnam Seniors Center:

Friday March 15, 2024: The Myrnam Seniors Center is hosting a Regular & Potato Pancake Supper for St. Patrick's Day from 5p.m. – 7p.m. The cost being: Adult-\$15.00; Ages 6-12-\$10.00; and under 6-free.



May you never forget what is worth remembering



nor ever remember what is best forgotten

CONTACT US:

Box 490, 4818-50 Avenue, Two Hills, Alberta, T0B 4K0 www.thcounty.ab.ca

PUBLIC WORKS 780-657-2499 ADMINISTRATION 780-657-3358

NATURAL GAS UTILITY 780-657-2446



DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

The County of Two Hills encourages developers, builders and contractors to apply now for your 2024 development permits. For further information on obtaining development permits please contact: Gary Buchanan, Director of Planning & Development by phone at 780-657-3358 or by email: <u>gbuchanan@thcounty.ab.ca</u>. Mr. Buchanan is in the office Mondays and Thursdays.





A Message from the County of Two Hills Fire Service:

FIRE PERMIT HOLDERS

Don't Let These



Turn into This





It was such a Success We're doing it again! Fish and Chip Friday March 8 & 22

Derwent Golden Age Center 5:00pm-7:00pm \$18.00 Per person To pre order text Karen 780-645-0594 Sue 780-614-5783



MUNICIPAL PARKS & CAMPGROUNDS

CAMPGROUND RESERVATIONS

Please be advised that the County of Two Hills online parks and campground reservation system is open for intake March 18. Camping will commence May 13 through to September 3, 2024. The County utilizes an online camping reservation system, having both reservations and cancellations made by visiting Camp Reservations Canada:

JACKFISH LAKE CAMPGROUND

https://www.campreservations.ca/campground/jackfish-lake-1426

SANDY LAKE CAMPGROUND

https://www.campreservations.ca/campground/sandy-lakecampsite-2598

IMPORTANT NOTICE DANGEROUS ICE CONDITIONS

JACKFISH LAKE NW 20-53-9 W4

Lake aerators create hazardous thin ice and open water. For your safety, observe these posted warnings at all times:

Lake Aeration in Progress Danger – Thin Ice and Open Water

Take these extra measures while on an aerated lake:

Use at your own risk! Don't go beyond danger signs or approach open water.

For inquiries or to report a problem, please call: 780-657-3358

PUBLIC WORKS

SNOW PLOWING

With the onset of winter, the Public Works Department would like to remind residents that the snow plowing of driveways will be available to full-time residents that qualify.

As part of the snow clearing policy: **BUS ROUTES AS WELL AS HOME CARE WILL BE GIVEN FIRST PRIORITY FOLLOWED BY COUNTY ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS**, so please be patient as the Snow Clearing Crew will do their best to reach qualifying residents in a timely manner. Further, snow flags will no longer be required.

- Seniors \$100 per year
- Full Time Residents \$250 per annum on November 1 and onward
- Custom Snow Plowing flat fee of \$200, additional hours as per Fees Schedule.
- Home Care and Bus Turnarounds no charge.
- Fees do not change if there is abundant snow or no snow.

Lastly, due to safety concerns, the County of Two Hills asks residents to fully clear County roads of residual snow left when clearing driveways and piling into ditches. Leaving the two ridges is a driving hazard and if an accident occurs the landowner is liable.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Public Works Office at 780-657-2499, or to sign up, please call 780-657-3358.



County of Two Hills No. 21 Seasonal Employment Opportunity

Crusher Assistant

Qualifications (to mention a few)

- Ability to work outdoors and perform manual labor.
- Previous experience operating heavy equipment and basic maintenance (Loader, D7, Skidsteer).
- Valid driver's license Class 3 an asset
- These positions may require occasional overtime.

We offer competitive compensation with ongoing training and opportunity for full-time employment.

All interested individuals shall submit their written application (inclusive of current driver's abstract and two references) to the attention of:

> SELECTION COMMITTEE County of Two Hills No. 21 Box 490 Two Hills AB T0B 4K0 Fax: 780-657-3504 Email: talex@thcounty.ab.ca

Applications will be accepted until <u>April 5, 2024.</u> All applicates are thanked for their interest, however onl those selected for an interview will be contacted. All resumes and personal information provided therein, will be handled in accordance with the Province of Alberta Freedom of Information & Privacy Legislation.

HAPPY EASTER <

Please be advised that all County of Two Hills Offices shall be closed: Friday March 29, 2024 & Monday April 1, 2024.